—
A BB MEA SU RE ME NT  & ANA L YT ICS |  O PE RATI N G I NS T RUCT IO N | OI/ TE IP1 1/ TEIP 11 - PS -E N RE V. Q
TEIP11, TEIP11-PS
I/P signal converter
—
ABB Measurement & Analytics
For your local ABB contact, visit:

4 Product identification
Name plate
1 Type designation
2 Ordering number
3 Input signal
4 Output signal
5 Supply air pressure
6 Serial number
7 Year of manufacture / calendar
week
8 ATEX Ex marking
9 Manufacturer address
j EACEx Ex marking
k CE mark
Figure 3: Name plate (sample)
Scope of delivery
• Check the goods for completeness, signs of damage, design
and scope of delivery immediately upon receipt.
• Check that the delivery matches your order.
Accessories
The following loose accessories are delivered with the unit as
extra items:
• Aluminum or stainless steel mounting bracket for the
field mount housing in two designs:
 - For wall mounting only
 - Universal for wall or 2 in pipe mounting
• Cable entry for I/P signal converter with the ‘flameproof
(enclosure) (Ex d)’ type of protection.
14 TEIP11, TEIP11-PS I/P SIGNAL CONVERTER  |  OI/TEIP11/TEIP11-PS-EN REV. Q
5 Transport and storage
Inspection
Check the devices immediately after unpacking for possible
damage that may have occurred from improper transport.
Details of any damage that has occurred in transit must be
recorded on the transport documents.
All claims for damages must be submitted to the shipper
without delay and before installation.
Storage conditions
Bear the following points in mind when storing devices:
• Store the device in its original packaging in a dry and
dust-free location.
• Observe the permitted ambient conditions for transport
and storage.
• Avoid storing the device in direct sunlight.
• In principle, the devices may be stored for an unlimited
period. However, the warranty conditions stipulated in
the order confirmation of the supplier apply.
Ambient conditions during storage
Storage temperature −40 to 85 °C (−40 to 185 °C)
Humidity Store device in a dry location.
The device is also protected by a desiccant included
in the original packaging.
Returning devices
For the return of devices, follow the instructions in Repair on
page 19.
6 Installation
Mounting
Note
Installation location requirements
Prior to installation, check to make sure that the TEIP11 and
TEIP11-PS I/P signal converters meet the measurement and
safety requirements applicable at the installation location (see
Additional documents on page 20).
Only qualified specialists who have been trained for these tasks
are authorized to mount and adjust the unit, and to make the
electrical connection.
When carrying out any work on the device, always observe the
local accident prevention regulations and the regulations
concerning the construction of technical installations.
Control room housing unit for rail mounting
This model is snap-mounted on a DIN top-hat rail.
1 Terminal for signal input
(covered)